

## County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## **Minute Order**

## June 22, 2021

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino

## COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE

File Reference No. 21-00560

RE: Consider recommendations regarding a First Amendment to the Agreement with Community Action Commission of Santa Barbara County, DBA CommUnify for 2-1-1 Helpline Services for COVID-19 Community Information and Referrals, as follows:

a) Approve, ratify, and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with Community Action Commission of Santa Barbara County, DBA CommUnify, a local vendor, for the provision of 2-1-1 Helpline Services for COVID-19 information and referrals. This First Amendment ratifies the Agreement, updates federal requirements, extends the Agreement term an additional 6 months through December 31, 2021, and increases funding by \$88,551.48 for a total contract amount not to exceed \$315,569.82, inclusive of \$227,018.34 under Purchase Contract CN24298, but which otherwise cancels, nullifies, and supersedes Purchase Contract CN24298; and

b) Determine that the activity is not a "Project" subject to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review per CEQA Guideline Section 15378(b)(5), since the activity is an organizational or administrative activity of government that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.

A motion was made by Supervisor Lavagnino, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter be acted on as follows:

a) Approved, ratified and authorized; Chair to execute; and

b) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino